BILL NO. 22-188

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT'S PARTICIPATION AND MEMBERSHIP IN THE MISSOURI FIREFIGHTERS CRITICAL ILLNESS TRUST AND POOL, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE NECESSARY FOR THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION THEREIN.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Firefighter Critical Illness Trust and Pool (herein "Trust and Pool") is firefighter cancer benefits pool, created pursuant to Sections 320.400 and 537.620, RSMo., created to provide an alternative for public sector agencies seeking to control rising costs due to critical illnesses, including cancers, in firefighters; and,

WHEREAS, Missouri law requires such an entity to be formed by agreement of at least three political subdivisions; and,

WHEREAS, the creation of the Trust and Pool has been approved by the Director of the Division of Commerce and Insurance and Missouri Secretary of State; and,

WHEREAS, the Trust and Pool is a separate public governmental body, under the oversight of a board of trustees and the participating political subdivisions; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit desires to join and participate in the Trust and Pool.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby approves the City of Lee's Summit's membership and participation in the Missouri Firefighters Critical Illness Trust and Pool ("Trust and Pool"), and authorizes Mayor to executes the Trust and Pool Agreement, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, and any other documents necessary for the City to participate in the Trust and Pool, on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2: The City staff are hereby authorized and directed to provide such assistance as may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by	the	City	Council _, 2022.	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day	of
ATTEST:								Mayor	William A	. Baird			

Page 1

BILL NO. 22-188

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2022.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	-
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		